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Commenters are identified as follows:

· 45-day Comment Period (9/12/08 – 10/27/08)

· By “45”

· By Letter (A, B, C, etc.) for each commenter

· By Number (1, 2, 3, etc.) for each successive comment
Example:  Comment 45C3 is the third comment submitted by commenter C during the 45-day comment period.

· Public Hearing (10/29/08)

· By “PH”

· By Letter (A, B, C, etc.) for each commenter

· By Number (1, 2, 3, etc.) for each successive comment

Example: PHB2 is second comment received by commenter B during the public hearing.

· 15-day Comment Period (11/13/08 – 12/03/08)

· By “15”

· By Letter (A, B, C, etc.) for each commenter

· By Number (1, 2, 3, etc.) for each successive comment

Example:  Comment 15A1 is the First comment submitted by commenter A during the 15-day comment period.


General Comments
Comment Summary: 45B3 and 45C3
Comments support the CIWMB [California Integrated Waste Management Board] expediting this regulation package by not addressing the broader issues associated with the gas regulations.

Response: 45B3 and 45C3
No response necessary.

Comment Summary: PHB1 and 15A1
The regulations should not apply to woodwaste landfills.

Response: PHB1 and 15A1
This comment relates to the general applicability of Article 6,  Gas Monitoring and Control at Active and Closed Disposal Sites regulations (27 CCR §§ 20917-20945), not to the specific changes presently proposed to the regulations by this rulemaking. Nevertheless, Article 6 generally applies to: 1) Active solid waste disposal sites, 2) Solid waste disposal sites that did not commence complete closure prior to August 18, 1989, which was fully implemented by November 18, 1990, in accordance with all applicable requirements, and 3) New postclosure activities at any solid waste disposal site that may jeopardize the integrity of a previously closed site or pose a threat to public health and safety or the environment. A woodwaste landfill is a  “disposal site” but it is not an Municipal Solid Waste Landfill. As such, it could be eligible for an exemption from the regulations pursuant to 27 CCR § 20918 if the operator can demonstrate to the enforcement agency (EA) that there is no potential for adverse impacts on public health and safety and the environment.  Closed woodwaste landfills could generate landfill gas that adversely impacts public health and safety or the environment. Therefore, closed woodwaste landfills should be monitored, unless they qualify for an exemption.

No change to regulation text necessary.
Comment Summary: 15B1
Commenter has no further recommendations for text dated November 10, 2008.

Response: 15B1
No response necessary.

Section 20921(b)(2)
Comment Summary: 45B1 and 45C1
To clearly indicate that new or modified probes at closed sites can be installed under either the prescriptive standard or the alternative standard, Section 20921(b)(2) should be changed as follows:

“Disposal sites which have received their final shipment of waste shall comply with these regulations immediately, however, disposal sites with an approved final closure plan shall comply with Section 20925(c)(1) when new wells or probes are installed or existing wells or probes are modified.”
Response: 45B1 and 45C1
See changes included in final text, pg 1, lines 27 and 31-35, which clarify that: 1) closed sites do not have to comply with the prescriptive depth standard except when an existing well or probe is modified or a new well or probe is installed, and 2) new or modified wells or probes at a closed site can be installed under either the prescriptive depth standard or an approved alternate depth.

The CIWMB did not strike the specific reference to subsection (c)(1) as the commenters suggested. The purpose of Section 20921(b)(2) is to specify when closed disposal site are subject to the regulations.  The text states that closed disposal sites are subject to the regulations immediately, with one exception: they do not have to comply with Section 20921(c)(1) until new wells or probes are installed or modified.  Striking the specific reference to (c)(1) would have the effect of extending the exception to all parts of Section 20925, which is not appropriate. 

Closed disposal sites have been subject to standards for well location, spacing, depth, and construction since 1990. Operators should have installed these wells in accordance with these standards or requested approval of an alternative prior to installation. Because the CIWMB recently (in 2007) modified the depth standard, it is proposing changes to Section 20921(b)(2) to allow disposal sites with approved final closure plans to continue to use wells installed pursuant to the depth standard applicable at the time of installation until such time as the existing wells or probes are modified or new wells or probes are installed. It is not appropriate to extend this same consideration to the other well standards (i.e., location, spacing, and construction) because those standards have been in place and have not changed since 1990.
Section 20921(b)(3)(A)(iii)

Comment Summary: 45A1

It should be the LEA [local enforcement agency] rather than the CIWMB that grants a time extension. The LEA is the entity that is most familiar with local conditions and landfill operator’s capabilities. Furthermore the LEA has the enforcement authority and will be determining compliance with State regulations.
Response: 45A1

See change included in final text, pg. 1, line 44, which requires the CIWMB to consult with the EA prior to granting an extension.

The text does not provide the authority for the EA to grant a time extension as the commenter suggested but it does require that the CIWMB first consult with the EA prior to granting an extension.

It is necessary for the CIWMB to hold the authority to grant extensions because the CIWMB can provide a consistent, statewide perspective in the evaluation of written justifications for extensions and the determination of good faith effort. Through consultation, the EA will provide the CIWMB with valuable insight and familiarity with local and site-specific issues.
Comment Summary: PHA1

The time extension granted by the CIWMB should be limited to a time certain (e.g., not to exceed one year).

Response: PHA1

The final text, pg. 2, lines 3-4, requires the operator to submit an application for a time extension that includes a written justification for the extension and a completion schedule, so the CIWMB’s approval of a compliance extension will have an end point. The text provides the CIWMB with the flexibility to determine if the operator’s time schedule is warranted by and appropriate given the specific circumstances behind the request for an extension. There may be circumstances that warrant an extension beyond a set end point. Such a scenario would obligate regulatory agencies to take enforcement action even though the violation may be beyond the operator’s control.

No change to regulation text necessary.

Comment Summary: 45A3

Replace “failure” with “inability.” This subsection acknowledges that there may be factors that are beyond the operator’s control, preventing full program implementation by the deadline despite the operator’s good faith; therefore, the choice of words should reflect this idea.
Response: 45A3

With the use of either word the operator is not in compliance with the regulation.

No change to regulation text necessary.

Comment Summary: PHA2

The EA should be restricted from finding the operator in violation and from taking an enforcement action only for those reasons that the CIWMB finds are beyond the operators control.

Response: PHA2

See change included in final text, pg. 2, lines 7-8, which limits the enforcement restriction to those aspects of the program plans for which the CIWMB has granted an extension.
Comment Summary: 45B2 and 45C2

Suggest the Final Statement of Reasons include examples of “reasons beyond its control.”

Response: 45B2 and 45C2
Commenter is suggesting changes to the Final Statement of Reasons (FSOR) not the regulation text.  Examples of “reasons beyond its control” are presented in the FSOR.

No change to regulation text necessary.
Section 20921(b)(3)(B)(iii)

Comment Summary: 45A2
It should be the LEA [local enforcement agency] rather than the CIWMB that grants a time extension. The LEA is the entity that is most familiar with local conditions and landfill operator’s capabilities. Furthermore the LEA has the enforcement authority and will be determining compliance with State regulations.
Response: 45A2
See change included in final text, pg. 2, line 14, which requires the CIWMB to consult with the EA prior to granting an extension.

The text does not provide the authority for the EA to grant a time extension as the commenter suggested but it does require that the CIWMB first consult with the EA prior to granting an extension.

It is necessary for the CIWMB to hold the authority to grant extensions because the CIWMB can provide a consistent, statewide perspective in the evaluation of written justifications for extensions and the determination of good faith effort. Through consultation, the EA will provide the CIWMB with valuable insight and familiarity with local and site-specific issues.

Comment Summary: PHA1

The time extension granted by the CIWMB should be limited to a time certain (e.g., not to exceed one year).

Response: PHA1

The final text, pg. 2, lines 18-19, requires the operator to submit an application for a time extension that includes a written justification for the extension and a completion schedule, so the CIWMB’s approval of a compliance extension will have an end point. The text provides the CIWMB with the flexibility to determine if the operator’s time schedule is warranted by and appropriate given the specific circumstances behind the request for an extension. There may be circumstances that warrant an extension beyond a set end point. Such a scenario would obligate regulatory agencies to take enforcement action even though the violation may be beyond the operator’s control.

No change to regulation text necessary.

Comment Summary: 45A3

Replace “failure” with “inability.” This subsection acknowledges that there may be factors that are beyond the operator’s control, preventing full program implementation by the deadline despite the operator’s good faith; therefore, the choice of words should reflect this idea.
Response: 45A3

With the use of either word the operator is not in compliance with the regulation.

No change to regulation text necessary.

Comment Summary: PHA2

The EA should be restricted from finding the operator in violation and from taking an enforcement action only for those reasons that the CIWMB finds are beyond the operators control.

Response: PHA2

See change included in final text, pg. 2, lines 22-23, which limits the enforcement restriction to those aspects of the program plans for which the CIWMB has granted an extension.

Comment Summary: 45B2 and 45C2

Suggest the Final Statement of Reasons include examples of “reasons beyond its control.”

Response: 45B2 and 45C2
Commenter is suggesting changes to the FSOR not the regulation text.  Examples of “reasons beyond its control” are presented in the FSOR.

No change to regulation text necessary.
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